ＴＳ０２－０２３４
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
CAPACITIVE PHASE LEVEL MEASUREMENT
MODEL:ＣＧ３００
Revision 2012-08-09
- ADD 1 -
Read and unde rs tand th is manual for safe usage.

2.2 Principle of Operation …………………………………………… 1
3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Model Numbering …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Specification …………………………………………… 2
4.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 4
5.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 5
5.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 5
5.2 Mounting …………………………………………… 5
5.2.1 Mounting Location …………………………………………… 5
5.2.2 Mounting the Sensor …………………………………………… 7
6.WIRING …………………………………………… 8
6.1 Before Wiring …………………………………………… 8
6.2 Cable Inlet …………………………………………… 8
6.3 Wiring …………………………………………… 9
6.4 Placing the Cover …………………………………………… 9
7.PART NAMES AND FUNCTIONS ……………………………… 10
8.ADJUSTMENT …………………………………………… 11
8.1 Before Adjustment …………………………………………… 11
8.1.1 Parts Name …………………………………………… 11
8.1.2 Supplying Power …………………………………………… 12
8.2 Key Operation during Adjustment …………………………………………… 13
8.3 Parameters …………………………………………… 14
8.4 Setting Zero / Span Points …………………………………………… 17
8.4.1 Quick Zero / Span Setting …………………………………………… 19
8.4.2 Zero / Span Setting …………………………………………… 22
8.5 Adjusting Output Current …………………………………………… 26
8.5.1 Output Adjustment …………………………………………… 26
8.6 Adjusting Dielectric Constant …………………………………………… 29
8.6.1 Dielectric Correction …………………………………………… 30
8.7 Parameter List …………………………………………… 36
9.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ……………………… 37
9.1 Removing the Sensor …………………………………………… 37
9.2 Maintenance Procedure …………………………………………… 37
9.3 Mounting the Sensor …………………………………………… 37
9.4 Wiring …………………………………………… 38
9.5 When to Replace …………………………………………… 38
9.6 Component List …………………………………………… 38
9.7 Adjustment …………………………………………… 38
10.STORING …………………………………………… 39
11.TROUBLE SHOOTING …………………………………………… 40
12.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 42
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Capacitive Phase Level Sensor CG300 is a level instrument for continuous
measurement of liquids with relatively high dielectric constant, such as water
or chemical, to send signals utilized to give an alarm output or control output
for pump or other devices. Do not use for any other purpose.
2. DESCRIPTION
2.1 Description
CG300 sensor measures capacitance (*) between the electrode and the tank wall
which is electrically continued to the sensor mounting connection. The
capacitance changes as the level changes, and the sensor sends signals
corresponding to the capacitance value and thus proportional to the level.
The sensor is a compact level instrument, combining electrode and electronics
in a single package.
2.2 Principle of Operation
CG300 sensor, mounted on a tank, forms a capacitor (*) between its detector and
the tank wall.
ΔC: Increased capacitance due to liquid.
Proportional to the immersed length of the
detector.
The capacitance of this capacitor changes as the level rises and falls. The sensor
electronics detects this capacitance change, to convert it to give a 4 to 20 mA
DC output.
* Refer to 12. GLOSSARY.
- 2 -
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Model Numbering
Model code on the nameplate denotes as follows.
CG300□□
Blank: without fin
T : with 3 fins
Z : special configuration
F : flanged
N : threaded
Z : special mounting
3.2 Specifications
3.2.1 Operating characteristics
(1) Accuracy : ±0.5 % F.S.*1
(2) Sensitivity : 30 to 2000 pF
3.2.2 Electrical characteristics
(1) Power supply : 100 to 240V AC ±10%, 50/60Hz
(24V DC model also available.)
(2) Power consumption : approx. 7VA
(3) Output : 4 to 20mA DC (load 600ΩMax.)
(4) Insulation resistance
: 100MΩ Min., 500V DC
Between each terminal except E terminal and housing.
Between power terminal and signal terminal.
(5) Withstand voltage : 1500V AC, 1 minute
Between each terminal except E terminal and housing.
Between power terminal and signal terminal.
3.2.3 Mechanical characteristics
(1) Pressure (static pressure)
: 100kPa Max. (except mounting component)
3.2.4 Environmental
(1) Working temperature
: Housing -25 to +65℃ (no dew condensation)
Detector -10 to +60℃ … normal (no freezing)
+60 to +130℃ … for 30 minutes Max.
With 3 fins -10 to +130℃ (no freezing)
(2) Humidity : 85%RH Max.
- 3 -
3.2.5 Protection class
(1) Detector : IP68 or equivalent
(2) Housing : IP65 or equivalent
3.2.6 Others
(1) Material
(a) Housing : Aluminum die cast (acrylic coated)
(b) Electrode : 304 Stainless steel
(c) Insulator pipe : PFA
(d) O-ring : FPM/FKM
(2) Cable inlet : G 3/4 or equivalent
(3) L length : 4000mm Max.
(4) Cable : Power IV 2×2.0mm2 (o.d. approx. φ3.5 ×2) or
CVV 2.0mm2 × 2C (o.d. approx. φ10)
Signal CVV-S 1.25mm2 × 2C (o.d. approx. φ10)
*1 For measurement range.
Reference conditions:
Environmental … 25℃, 60%RH / Tap water
Application … metallic tank of i.d. φ84.1mm, 1000m range
*2 Ambient temperature during adjustment: -15 to +55℃
Display quality can be degraded in temperatures outside the above range.
(This does not affect sensor operation.)
* Refer to 12. GLOSSARY.
- 4 -
4. HANDLING NOTES
Observe instructions below when handling the sensor, or operation failure or user
injury can result.
4.1 Do not drop, throw, crush or give a strong shock to the sensor to avoid damaging
it.
4.2 Do not place anything on the sensor, or excessive force can be applied to deform
or damage the sensor.
4.3 The nameplate contains maintenance and other
important information. When painting the sensor,
ensure such information is legible.
4.4 Avoid using, or storing the sensor in corrosive
atmosphere (NH3, SO2, Cl2). Such atmosphere can